TOWN OF MONROE, INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 2008-2

An ordinance increasing the water reconnection fee after termination of water service from the waterworks system of the Town of Monroe.

WHEREAS, the Monroe Town Council, on February 9, 1984, adopted Ordinance 1984-2 which established rates and surcharges for the use of and services rendered by the waterworks system of the Town of Monroe.

WHEREAS, the Monroe Town Council amended Ordinance 1984-2 on September 6, 2007.

WHEREAS, the some waterworks customers in the Town of Monroe fail to pay and ultimately have their waterworks services terminated.

WHEREAS, the Monroe Town Council now finds it necessary to raise the reconnection fee to \$75.9.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MONROE, ADAMS COUNTY, INDIANA:

- 1. Beginning April 1, 2008, the reconnection fee to customers whose waterworks services have been terminated for non-payment shall be \$ 75.00 . This fee shall be paid to the Clerk-Treasurer of the Town of Monroe before the waterworks services will be reconnected.
- To the extent this Ordinance conflicts with any other Ordinance previously adopted by the Monroe Town Council, this Ordinance shall govern from this date forward.

Dated this 6^{th} day of March, 2008.

Mike Geels (Men Releman

C. Allen Lehman

ATTEST:

Rachel Burkhart, Clerk - Treasurer